RESOLUTION NO. 15-07

A RESOLUTION REVISING WASTEWATER RATES AND RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO.
06-11.

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Resolution is to implement the provisions of Scappoose
Municipal Code 13.16.100 and 13.20.080 pertaining to payment of sewer rates and charges, and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed current rates and held a public hearlng on the
proposed user rates and has made a recommendation; :

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,

Section 1. Basic residential sewer service shall be paid at the rate of $43.305 per month per unit,
plus 5 cents per 100 gallons of water used in excess of 4,000 gallons up to 10,000 gallons.

Section 2. Residential sewer users with no water service shall pay $46.16 per month per unit.
Section 3. The City Council hereby adopts the City of Scappoose, Public Works Department,
Standard Industrial Codes Catalog (SIC), by reference, and attached as Schedule A, as the means
by which all monthly commercial and industrial sewer user rates will be charged.

Section 4. Resolution No. 06-11 is hereby rescinded effective July 21, 2015

Section 5. The rates adopted above shall take effect on and after July 21, 2015

Section 6. Beginning July 21, 2016 the sewer charges listed in sections (1), (2), & (3) will increase
by $2.50 per month, per unit.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Scappoose City Council and signed by me in authentication
of its passage this 1*' day of June, 2015.

CITY OF SCAPPOOSE, OREGON

oot Peezre

Scott Burge, Mayor

Attest:

\ f\ P L { 7( N i A g
\/‘”,{ A {r\\ ) \ L ANED
—" Susan M. Reeves, MME, City Recorder
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COMMERICAL USER DESCRIPTION

RESTAURANTS
Open Less than 24 Hours

Open 24 Hours

Located Along Freeway
Fast Food

Vending

Beer Parlors

INSTITUTIONS

Care Centers

Churches

Elementary School w/o Showers or Cafeteria
Elementary School with Cafeteria
Elementary School with Cafeteria & Showers
High School w/o Showers or Cafeteria

High School with Cafeteria

High School with Cafeteria & Showers

MARKETS
Grocery Only

Grocery with Meat or Fish Butcher
Grocery with Deli

SERVICES
Barber & Beauty Shops

Medical & Dental Offices
Professional Offices

Car Wash

Dry Cleaners

Self Service Laundry
Engravers

Body & Paint Shops
Auto Repairs

Service Station

MANUFACTURERS

Factories with Showers (w/o industrial waste)
Factories w/o Showers (w/o industrial waste)
Warehouse (w/o industrial waste)

RETAIL SHOPS

Retailers
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CODE

40
41
42
43
44
45

50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

60
61
62

70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79

80
81
82

90

BASE CHG

$43.305
$43.305
$43.305
£43.305
$43.305
$43.305

$43.305
$43.305
$43.305
$43.305
$43.305
$43.305
$43.305
$43.305

$43.305
$43.305
$43.305

$43.305
$43.305
$43.305
$43.305
$43.305
$43.305
$43.305
$43.305
$43.305
$43.305

$43.305
$43.305
$43.305

$43.305

RATE PER 100/GALS
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$0.226
$0.136
$0.170
$0.170
$0.112
$0.133

$0.081
$0.085
$0.078
$0.117
$0.121
$0.094
$0.133
$0.144

$0.105
$0.138
$0.118

$0.091
$0.085
$0.085
$0.070
$0.093
$0.091
$0.120
$0.091
$0.091
$0.076

$0.100
$0.088
$0.091

$0.084



