## **RESOLUTION NO. 15-07**

# A RESOLUTION REVISING WASTEWATER RATES AND RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 06-11.

**WHEREAS**, the purpose of this Resolution is to implement the provisions of Scappoose Municipal Code 13.16.100 and 13.20.080 pertaining to payment of sewer rates and charges, and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed current rates and held a public hearing on the proposed user rates and has made a recommendation;

# NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,

**Section 1.** Basic residential sewer service shall be paid at the rate of \$43.305 per month per unit, plus 5 cents per 100 gallons of water used in excess of 4,000 gallons up to 10,000 gallons.

Section 2. Residential sewer users with no water service shall pay \$46.16 per month per unit.

**Section 3.** The City Council hereby adopts the City of Scappoose, Public Works Department, Standard Industrial Codes Catalog (SIC), by reference, and attached as Schedule A, as the means by which all monthly commercial and industrial sewer user rates will be charged.

Section 4. Resolution No. 06-11 is hereby rescinded effective July 21, 2015

Section 5. The rates adopted above shall take effect on and after July 21, 2015

Section 6. Beginning July 21, 2016 the sewer charges listed in sections (1), (2), & (3) will increase by \$2.50 per month, per unit.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Scappoose City Council and signed by me in authentication of its passage this 1<sup>st</sup> day of June, 2015.

#### **CITY OF SCAPPOOSE, OREGON**

Scott Burge, Mayor

Attest:

Susan M. Reeves, MMC, City Recorder

Resolution No. 15-07

Page 1 of 2

COMMERICAL USER DESCRIPTION	CODE	BASE CHG	RATE PER 100/GALS
RESTAURANTS	40	¢ 40.005	
Open Less than 24 Hours	40	\$43.305	\$0.226
Open 24 Hours	41	\$43.305	\$0.136
Located Along Freeway	42	\$43.305	\$0.170 \$0.170
Fast Food	43	\$43.305	\$0.170
Vending Beer Parlors	44	\$43.305	\$0.112
Beer Parlors	45	\$43.305	\$0.133
INSTITUTIONS			
Care Centers	50	\$43.305	\$0.081
Churches	51	\$43.305	\$0.085
Elementary School w/o Showers or Cafeteria	52	\$43.305	\$0.078
Elementary School with Cafeteria	53	\$43.305	\$0.117
Elementary School with Cafeteria & Showers	54	\$43.305	\$0.121
High School w/o Showers or Cafeteria	55	\$43.305	\$0.094
High School with Cafeteria	56	\$43.305	\$0.133
High School with Cafeteria & Showers	57	\$43.305	\$0.144
MARKETS			
Grocery Only	60	\$43.305	\$0.105
Grocery with Meat or Fish Butcher	61	\$43.305	\$0.138
Grocery with Deli	62	\$43.305	\$0.118
SERVICES			
Barber & Beauty Shops	70	\$43.305	\$0.091
Medical & Dental Offices	71	\$43.305	\$0.085
Professional Offices	72	\$43.305	\$0.085
Car Wash	73	\$43.305	\$0.070
Dry Cleaners	74	\$43.305	\$0.093
Self Service Laundry	75	\$43.305	\$0.091
Engravers	76	\$43.305	\$0.120
Body & Paint Shops	77	\$43.305	\$0.091
Auto Repairs	78	\$43.305	\$0.091
Service Station	79	\$43.305	\$0.076
MANUFACTURERS			
Factories with Showers (w/o industrial waste)	80	\$43.305	\$0.100
Factories w/o Showers (w/o industrial waste)	81	\$43.305	\$0.088
Warehouse (w/o industrial waste)	82	\$43.305	\$0.091
RETAIL SHOPS			
Retailers	90	\$43.305	\$0.084

# COMMERICAL USER DESCRIPTION

CODE

## BASE CHG RATE PER 100/GALS

**Resolution No. 15-07**